1

[Psychiatric Facilities.]

2

4

5

Resolution designating Jewish Home of San Francisco as an Evaluation and Treatment Facility for individuals 75 years and older; and authorizing the Director for Community Behaviorial Health Services to enter into a Designation Agreement with said facility.

6

7

8

9

WHEREAS, State law provides that the Board of Supervisors designate those facilities that are authorized to involuntarily detain persons under the Lanterman-Petris-Short Act in order to provide 72-hour evaluation and treatment services and 14-day intensive treatment services (Welfare and Institutions Code Section 5404 and 9 California Code of Regulations Sections 820 et. seq.); and

10 11

12

WHEREAS, These statutes require in addition that such facilities be approved by the State Department of Mental Health; and

1314

WHEREAS, The Board has designated various facilities through the adoption of Resolutions, including Resolution No. 756-96; and

1516

WHEREAS, There is an increasing need for psychiatric services for older adults in San Francisco City and County; and

17

18

19

20

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Health recommends adding Hebrew Home for Aged Disabled, a nonprofit public benefit corporation doing business as "The Jewish Home of San Francisco" to the list of designated facilities with an exclusive focus on adults aged 75 years and older; and

21

22

23

WHEREAS, Designated facilities are required to operate in compliance with the requirements, and subject to the terms and conditions, of the designation agreement contained in Board of Supervisor's file number Oqoq 400

24

25

Supervisor Chiu Mirkarimi BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Page 1 7/21/2009

Director for Community Behavioral Health Services may require, which is hereby declared to be a part of this Resolution as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board hereby designates The Jewish Home of San Francisco to involuntarily detain psychiatric patients aged 75 years and older for evaluation and treatment as authorized by the Lanterman-Petris-Short Act; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That the Board hereby authorizes the Director for Community Behavioral Health Services to enter into a designation agreement with said facility.



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

090940

Date Passed:

Resolution designating Jewish Home of San Francisco as an Evaluation and Treatment Facility for individuals 75 years and older; and authorizing the Director for Community Behaviorial Health Services to enter into a Designation Agreement with said facility.

August 18, 2009 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 10 - Alioto-Pier, Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Daly, Elsbernd, Mar,

Maxwell, Mirkarimi Excused: 1 - Dufty

File No. 090940

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on August 18, 2009 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

8.27.69

Date Approved

Mayor Gavin Newsom

Clerk of the Board